A P F i
iEEXEhET
Optical Power Meter
MT-7603

English







USER'S GUIDE

Optical Power Meter




ProsKit®

You arecautioned that changesor modifications notexpressly
approved in thisdocument could void your authority tooperate this
equipment.

Toreduce the riskof fire orelectric shock, donot expose this
apparatus to rainor moisture.

Toavoid electrical shock,do not openthe cabinet. Referservicing
to qualified personnelonly.

As thelaser is harmfulto the eyes, do not attemptto disassemble
the cabinet.

INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
AV

* aentrste- | CALSS | LASERPRODUCT

CLASS | LASER PRODUCT.

Precautions for Use
Use batteries
At the sametime, can not usedifferent style ordifferent capacitance

batteries.
And only chargethe rechargeable batteries.

Avoiding condensation problems

As muchas possible, avoidsudden temperature changes. Do not
attempt to use thedrive immediately after movingit from a coldto a
warm location, toraising the roomtemperature suddenly,as
condensation may formwith in thedrive. If thetemperature changes
suddenly while usingthe drive,

Stop using itand take outbatteries for atleast an hour.

Storage

When long timeno use,must take out the batteriesto avoid
destroying the device.
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Standard

Host
Bag

ProsKit

REFH

=

FC Fiber Adapter

Manual

Optional

l
]
3x AA
LR6 1.5V or rechargeablebattery

charger/
output: 5V/500mA




Description
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ProsKit® MT-7603
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VFL
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NCL .

1-VFL connector

2-OPM connector

3-LCD

4-OPM wavelength shift /WAVE ID key

5-VFL on/offkey

6-Reference set/check key

7-Unit shift key

8-USB

9-Power key(Backlight key)

10-Data Save/Recall key
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Set batteries

—

_—

1.Press and pushdown 2.0pen the lid

_—

3.Place the batteries 4.Place the batteries
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Power on/off, auto power off

ProsKit

MT-7603

[Perm

{550 nm
REF

"'f 3.

vis
GLINT

Fiber Optical Power Meter

Press the Powerkey to turnon the device with auto

power off. (After 10 minutesno key pressed, it will

auto power off.)

Press Power keyfor 2 secondswhen turn onthe

device, the autopower off willbe cancelled, andthe

LCD will show “PERM” .

Also press itfor 2 secondsto shut thedevice.
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Backlight

ProsKit MT-7603

PERM - &)

1550
M3

vis
GLINT

Fiber Optical Power Meter

Q- >2s PERM

When the device power on, pressthe power key

to turn onor turn offthe backlight.



ProsKit®

Wavelength select

B50nm 1490nm
{300nm {550nm ProsKit
{3 {0nm {625nm

MT-7603

PERM

]

{550 nm
REF

When testing, youmust select theright wavelength.
Press the "’ key for shiftingthe wavelength from:

850nm,1300nm,1310nm,1490nm,1550nm,1625nm.



Wavelength calibrate

B50nm 1490nm
{300nm {550nm
{3 {0nm {625nm

. The device haswavelength calibration function.

3

During the deviceis booting on, long press “ @ 7
and “ ” key to enterthis function. Press

“ @ ” key to selectwavelength, and press

“ ” key or “ @ ” key to selectthe
calibration value, whichrange is -3dB~+3dB. After

“

setting, press ” key to saveand exit

wavelength calibration function.



Wavelength ID

ProsKit MT-7603

Long press ” to turn onthe WAVE ID anddisplay
“ :d ” at the sametime.

Long press againto exit the WAVEID.

Optical power meterwith WAVE ID functioncan detect
and change tothe same wavelengthwhen it works with the

laser source at WAVEID function.
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Unit select

ProsKit MT-7603
===

Press the “ ” key for shiftingthe unit from:
dBm, mW/uW/nW.

mW/uW/nW: 1mW=1000uW, 1uW=1000nW

dBm: (dBm)=10*log(mW)

11



ProsKit®

Reference

ProsKit MT-7603

PERM - &)

550
M3

vis
GLINT

Fiber Optical Power Meter

Press “ ” key to check the reference value
you set last time,and wait 2 seconds or press “ ”
key to exit. And if keep pressing for 2 seconds, you can
store the current dBm as a new reference value. Then it
automatically shift to dB,and press “@” key to exit
dB mode.
DB=dBm-REF

You can store the REF value for each wave.Wavelength

cannot be switched at REF value viewing interface.

12
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Data Storage

When in testing interface, user can press E] 7
key to the History interface,press “ ” key and

“@” key to check storage date.and press “@”
key again to exit. And press the “ @ 7 key for 2

seconds to save current value.

13
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Communication and dataprocessing

B Horst-held Istrument Anolyss Software | | ES—)
About  Language
Uplasding Data Real Time Data Callection
Seting RT Parametrs
[‘conneat | RfCpde  RTTime
| Device
No. Wavelengthinm) Power(dBmi | | No. SynemTime  Wavelengih(om) _ PowsrtdBra)
|
Feature

1.The datacollection can saveas ".xIs" file.

2.Collecting real-timedata automatically(0.2 seconds
to 10 minutes), and save as".xIs" file.

3.Saving real-timedata automatically(every 10 minutes).
Basic Operation

A. Read therecorded data

1. Turnon the device,and connect withPC.

2. Click on"Connect Device" buttonto identify thedevice.
3. Click "Upload Data" button toread the recordeddata.

4. Click "Save"button to savethe read data.
14
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Communication and dataprocessing

B. Collect real-time data

1. Connect the devicewith PC, andturn it on.

2. Click "ConnectDevice" button toidentify the device.
3.Click "Collect RTData" button tocollect real-time data.
Youshould set parameters before collecting, including
real-time cycle and acquisition time. Moreinformation

in Table below.

4. Click "Pause"button, data collection pauses.

5. Click "Continue"button, data collectioncontinues.

6. Click "Save"button to savethe result.

7. Click "Stop"button to enddata collection.

8. Click "Clear"button to deletelast recorded data.

Real-time Acquisition Time

ovele 1o m[30m 1H | 8H | 24H] 3D | 7D |30D[12003600)
0z | J | ¥ ¥

2 || V| N

155 N NIV

605 JI V| V4

am J VIV
10m N NS N

*Unit: second, minute, hour, day
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Visual FaultLocator (optional)

.
ProsKit MT-7603

PERM - (e
15500m vis
YN

C RN GLINT
save L—

vis
GLINT

Fiber Optical Power Meter
=

The device canbuild in aoptional VFLmodule, press

the VFLkey to shiftthe conditions: on->glint->off

16



Battery energy detect

ProsKit MT-760,
Z—]
e w 5m
{550 m oz
Rer

"'f 3.

s
GLINT

Fiber Optical Power Meter

Remain80%---100%

Remain40%---80%

Remain20%---40%

JOWE

Remain less than20%

If the energyis too low, the beepwill be onand device

will auto power off.
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Battery charge

First you mustuse the rechargeablebatteries. When
the energy isless than 20%, you should chargethe
batteries.

Long time lowenergy, thelife of the batteries will be
short. When charging, the battery indicationon LCD
will flash. After charging fully, the indicationwill stop
flashing and showfull. Don't charge for more than 24
hours. If chargingwhile using thedevice, the time will
be longer. The rechargeable batteriesmust be in
device when youuse the AC/DC adaptor forcharging.
And do notcharge the non-rechargeable batteries, or

the device willbe destroyed andalso lose theguarantee.

5V/500mA [.—D='
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Detailed

MT-7603
Measurement range -70~+8dBm
w;’f;”e'rf;:ﬁ:‘ 850nm,1300nm,1310nm,1490nm, 1550nm, 1625nm
Resolution 0.01dB
Accuracy +0.2dB
Linearity +2.0%
Detector type InGaAs
Optical Connector FC/PC

Application fiber type 9/125um~62.5/125um

Display Resolution +8~-60dBm: 0.01dB ; -60~ -70dBm: 0.1dB

Power Display Units dBm, mW, uW, nW,

Communication
connector usB
Data storage 1000 groups

Modulation Detection 270Hz,1kHz, 2kHz

VFL 1TmwW
Reference Comparison Yes

Value

Auto power Off 10 min( can be cancelled)

Low Battery Warning Low battery energy

Operation Voice

Prompts Yes
Body Protection Yes
Back Light Yes
Battery Life >160 hours

Storage Temperature

-20°C~+70°C; <90%RH

Operation Temperature|

-10°C~+60°C; <90%RH

Power Source

AA/LR6 1.5V X3 PCS (not include)

Size

170mmX97mmXx38mm

Weight 330g

Optional Accessory LC adaptor (5MT-7601-LC) ; SC adaptor (5MT-7601-SC)

Individual packing Color box

Test conditions: -10dBm@1550nm23 + 2 degrees Celsius, 40%~60% humidity using standard test fiber
*+10~+5 dBm and -62~-70dBm measurement data for reference

19
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HERE

B50nm 1490nm
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“ (o) ” BTAFHENBMIMOBEREL, TOE
BRRNEE, SEET—RILR, HEXHBEETIB i
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mW{E E2dBm{EZ B #IBI % =210 log (mW)=(dBm)
TmW=1000uW,1uW=1000nW
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BIFF X AN IANR, 5235 — R AT 2 38 AT 40 B0 PR M {8 0 A
KE: BR->AE->%HA.

1 €8 33 Eh o i) Y AT A0 R AR (5 A A L ke
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bt

AUREARBIGE SEERTREBRBEMEZ LE
THENEN, NEMNXHNHHITRE. KRHEGXERS
SERBEMNEFREE.

FHAERRRERFEMRNERIRE LRI LB
#HIT, LA RMBEKUSBEARITRE. FEMBHBRE
BRSNG, SRBERE, BBKEHETELNE. It
RLEEME S RIETE, ATUEEER. A EL
FHE, REFBEHENBRABRS, WNERIEER
MR R BFERBIT48 .

FERENDAERNE, NZETERTBBEBIIBARZ
B R XESHRGRESTMREEERE.

5V/500mA [.—D='
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EXE )

MT-7603
pUE=eA | -70~+8dBm
BAER K 850nm,1300nm,1310nm,1490nm,1550nm,1625nm
SRR 0.01dB
BiRE +0.2dB
LR +2.0%
RO BE KR InGaAs
EOAR FC/PC
EBRAXS 9/125um~62.5/125um
BRBE +8~-60dBm: 0.01dB ; -60~ -70dBm: 0.1dB
BRBA dBm, mW, uW, nw,
HEEQ UsB
IR 1000%
EEES TR 270Hz,1kHz, 2kHz
M EVFL 1mw
SELRE £l
BRIk 105> $h (ATELH)
it 1R & 46 7R : KRR -
BIEFRRR =]
WG R k=]
LB £
B ith T AE B i) >160H
GREE -20°C~+70°C; <90%RH
ERRE -10°C~+60°C; <90%RH
T1EsIR AA/LR6 1.5V X3 PCS (17 %8)
SN 170mmX97mmX38mm
8 3309
3k g B 44 LCIE D 8§ (5MT-7601-LC) ; SCiEELEE (5MT-7601-SC)
(2 E&

Mk & -10dBm@1550nm 2328 K, 40%~60%iR/E, i AiRAEN R
*+10~+5 dBm#-62~-70 dBmifll | HIEH S %
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@ RE R

3 A 4 EE
RE B
Bk 45 B 1
BT i
Bk 4 it 1
FRES MT-7603-C
FRFSS

EESERBEALT, BEREMIZERI2MARBERRIE (TSR
. HEREBETIR) .

FRREFHEELERE. BHE, HREZNWBEL.
AFBEZERT, WHRHEERSH, HHRAFURIER.
T2 & AR R IR SRR

REHHRE, BAE. REIREEHERZIRS, NWEKKE
Ir#ER. EETHFER, WEHRSIT.

7= in R E iR B

REFIRA, WA TIERE, HE 0N S BB RBRA s
EIB 2R (AN BHIEANRHE)

X RREABRG, BEMRRERIR

EiRA. B2, FHREFONK, RERDITH =@
3B, 2R e E T H T B W T E S A IR [ A
ERNRE

EEH, AR, BATK, HERE, RARRMERE
REIIRE .
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ERSRIENE
MGAREIZHERER: WM, FEREFHERER
WU AR Z 50 MBL e sF Rk, SRR 2e, COFMIE .

B RIEHRZRIEHRSBRERTH, BIKRQRARE LY
18 BUR B AR 55 8%

HE 7

EIZRURBERLA

HEME:

LEETTREBRAA
LEHHARN X R R 813655255
AR %5 %% 021-68183050

R4k : www.prokits.com.tw
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